
UNCLASSIFIED // FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

Salim v. Mitchell - United States Bates #001699 
 

11/23/2016

-'CRET 1/NOFORN//20310926 
i 

I' CONTRACT ID CODE JAr.r~ ol 
PAG~~ 

AMENDMF.NT OJ<' SOLICIT A TION!MODU'ICATION OF CONTRACT 4 
2 AMHNOMENTIMODif.ICATJON ~0 I' ;~·~;;:~T:er 2007 

4 R\oQUISITIONIPURCHAS!lltEQ ,· :o. J' PROJECT NO. (lj'app/tcab/e) 

Modification No. 12 240207770356 
n ISSUED IJY corm! 7 ADMINISTI!RED llY (If othfr t/Ja" !rem 6) fODiil 

l:<'or any question~, please call 

i 
! 

s. NAMe ANI> o'IIJIJRESS OF CONTRI\CI'OK (No. St~ct. county, State and 7JP Code) (IIJ) 9~. ~Mf!NDMENl' Of SOLICITATION NO. 
:-

Mitchell. Jessen. & Associates 
91! Dl< TED (SF.IUfEM II) 

I 
I 
I 

lOA MODIFICATION UF CONTRACT/ORDER NO 

X 2005*P141590*000 
lOll. DATED (SEE /Tf!M 1.1) ---

CODE I FACILITY CODE I I 

2 March 200S 
11 THIS ITEM ONLY APPURS TO AMENDMENTS OF SOL!t__.~l;.;;.T;;..;.A'""'n'""'o""'N""'"S ________ _ 

0 Tho ~hove numbered soilcttation is amended ~a ••t forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified fur receipt ofOfters D is cxte11ded, 0 is nut extended 

Offers mu•t acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to tlte hour and dale speciticd in lhl: solici!Jition or as amended, by one of the follow111g methods; 

(a) By complctmg Items 8 and 15, and rcruming one (1) copy of the amendment; (b) By acl<now1edgmg receipt or this amendment on each copy of the offer subm•lled; or (c) By separate 
lener or te~gram which includes a reference to tl1c soltcitauon and amendment numbers. FAILlJK£ OF YOUR ACKN< •WLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PlACE 
DESIUNATED FOR I 'liE RllCElPT Of OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MA '( RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR Ol'l'ER. lfby vtrtue of this amendment 
you desire to change an offer already submitted, such chang" may be made by te1el!Tilm or letter, provided each telegr.lm or letter makes n:fenmce to the solieita~on and !his amondmen~ and 
is received prior to the opening hour and data specifoed. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (/f•<quir«<) 

Increase the funding on contract from $52,403,684 by $1,000,000 to $53,403,684. This leaves $16,496,389 to fund. 
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTMCTS/ORDERS, 

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED lN ITEM 14 . 
...!!!.._ A TillS CHA]';Gri ORDER IS ISSUED rliRSUANT TO· (Sprx:o{y a•IMrityl Til F. CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MAD!· IN THF. CO!>< "TRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM lOA 

B. 
X 

THll i\!JOVF. NUMftERFI> CONTRI\Ci'/OROF.R IS MODJFir:J) TO ltlm.r,cr TilE 1\DMIN!STRA TtV~ CHANGES (such ru cha-~PIIn ptJ)Mg oflit<, appropnatlon daze, etc.) SET FORTH IN 
ITEM 14, PURSUAI'fl' I O'fHE A\ITHORIT\' OF FAR 43,103(a), 

c: rHIS .~UPPI.EMENTA!, i\QRI;EM\'N'IIS JiNTERED INTO rL!RSUANI' TO AUntOlll l Y <II'· 

0 OTHI!R Spe<illy 1ypeofmodlfita110n nnd outhOnl)) 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X is not, is required to sign this document and return __ copy to the issuing office. 

t4 DESCRIPTION OF AMENI>MEN'I'IMODIFtCA'l'ION (Ofll"""td by UCf' :rtehOn h<admgs, tncludtng :olu:untlolli'co.rracr subj<ct monu 1141mfru.,ble,) 

SEll .PAGE TWO 

Ex~cpl o.l provided herell\1 al~ ICC'JN t!nd ~omJif1un~ oi'.th( dacumenlu:rc-um(cd in ttem 9A nr I OA, a.~ hct~tofort che.ngcd, remains uncl'u1ngcd Md m fill! 1\11cc a..'ld eft'~:::'::,· =-------------
1 SA. NAME ANIJ rJ I'L!l<OI' SIGNER /.1,\lpe '"print) :I'M, NAivi!O ANI> TITLE OF 001\'ffoACTING ·OfT!CI:Il ll.YJI' ~· p•inli 

!Sil, CONTRACfORJOFFEROR 

NSN 7540-01·152·8070 
PREVIOUS fi01TION UNliSABLll 

!Sl' DATE S1GNW 

30-10~ 
Computer Genera led 

SECRE'f//NOFORl'\1//2@31092,6 

IGC' OATF.SfGNED , 
I 

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV 10-83) 
Prescribed by G3A 
FAA (48 CFR) 53.243 

ACLU-RDI 6647 p.1



UNCLASSIFIED // FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

Salim v. Mitchell - United States Bates #001700 
 

11/23/2016

Mitchell, Jessen, & Associates 
#2005*P141590*000 
Modification # 12 
Page 2 of4 

;" ""RET/INOFOR:N//20310926 

This contract document may be executed in counlt:rparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, all 
of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Facsimile signatures will be regarded 
as authentic by all parties. 

Please direct any questions concerning this modification to the Contracting Officer, 

(A) The purpose of Modification 12 is to: 

1. Increase the funding on contract from $52,403,684 by $1,000,000 to $53,403,684. This leaves 
$16,496,389 to fund. 

* There are still 41,560 hours of additional support (CLJN 007, 008, and 004) that can be exercised if 
deemed necessary by the Government. 

(B) As a result the following Clauses have been modified. 

B-6. 152.232-720 Limitation of Funds- Fixed Price Contract (JAN 2004) 

(a) This finn-fixed-price contract is incrementally funded. The sum of $53,4(13,684 is presently 
available for payment and is allotted to this contract. The parties contemplate lhat the Government will 
allot funds to this contract in accordance with the following schedule: 

On execution of this modification $53,403,684 
Provide additional funding by February 2007 

(b) The Contractor agrees to perform up to the point at which the total amount payable by the 
Government, including reimbursement in the event of termination for the Government's convenience, 
approximates the total amount currently allotted to the contract. The Contractor will not be obligated to 
continue work on this contract beyond that point. The Government is not obligated to reimburse the 
Contractor for costs incurred in excess of the total amount allotted to this contract by the Government 
notwithstanding any language to the contrary in clauses elsewhere in this contract including but not 
limited to "Type of Contract and Consideration" and "Termination for Convemence of the 
Government." As used in this clause, the total amount payable by the Government in the event of 
termination for convenience includes costs incurred for work performed prior ll> termination, profit on 
work done by the Contractor for the tenninated portion, and estimated terminatiOn settlement costs. 

(c) Notwithstanding the dates specified in the allotment schedule in paragraph ! a) of this clause, the 
Contractor will notify the Contracting Officer in writing at least 90 days before the date when, in the 
Contractor's best judgment, the total amount payable by the Government (including any cost for 
termination for convenience), will approximate 85 percent of the total amount allotted to the contract. 
The notification will state (1) the estimated date when the Contractor will reach the 85 percent point 
and (2) an estimate of additional funding, if any, needed to continue performance of the contract up to 
the next scheduled date for allotment of funds identified in paragraph (a) of this clause. or to a mutually 
agreed upon substitute date. The notification will also advise the Contracting ( )fficer of the estimated 
amount of additional funds that will be required for the timely perfonnance of the contract effort 

8ECRE'J/fNOt'ORN//2031 0926 

ACLU-RDI 6647 p.2



UNCLASSIFIED // FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

Salim v. Mitchell - United States Bates #001701 
 

11/23/2016

Mitchell, Jessen, & Associates 
2005*PI4159oo•ooo 
Modification #12 
Page 3 of4 

/NOFORN//20310926 

funded pursuant to this clause, for a subsequent period as may be specified in the allotment schedule in 
paragraph (a) of this clause or otherwise agreed to by the parties. If the Government does not allot 
additional funds by the date identified in the Contractor's notification, or by an agreed substitute date 
after such notification, the Contracting Officer will tenninate any effort, for which additional tunds 
have not been allotted, pursuant to the clause of this contract entitled "Termination for Convenience of 
the Government." 

(d) When the Government allots additional funds tor continued performance vfthe contract, the parties 
will agree to the period of contract performance that will be covered by the funds. The provisions of 
paragraphs (b) through (d) of this clause will apply in like manner to the additiOnal allotted funds and 
agreed substitute date, and the Contracting Oflicer will modify the contract accordingly. 

(e) If, solely by reason offailurc of the Government to allot additional funds 1y the dates indicated 
above in amounts sufficient for timely perforn1anee of the contract, the Contractor incurs additional 
costs or is delayed in the performance of the work under this contract and if additional funds are 
allotted, an equitable adjustment will be made in the price (including appropriate target, billing, and 
ceiling price where applicable) of the contract, or in the time of delivery, or both. Failure to agree to 
any such equitable adjustment hereunder will be a dispute concerning a question of fact within tlie 
meaning of the clause entitled "Disputes." 

(f) The Government may at any time before tennination allot additional fund~ for performing the 
contract. 

(g) The termination provisions of thls clause do not limit the rights of the GO\ ~mment under the clause 
entitled "Default." The provisions of this clause are limited to the work and allotment of funds for the 
contract as set forth in paragraph (a) of this clause. This clause no longer applies once the Government 
fully funds the contract, except with regard to the rights or obligations of the p.uties concerning 
equitable adjustments negotiated under paragraphs (d) and (e) of lhis clause. 

(h) Nothing in thls clause affects the right of the Government to tenninate thl;; contmct pursuant to the 
clause of this contract entitled "Tennination for Convenience ofthe Governm~nt." 

B-7. 152.232-724 Allotted Contract .Funding (JAN 2004) 

Pursuant to the "Limitation of Funds" clau'se, the funding presently available and allotted for the 
performance of this contract is set torth bt:low. The Government shall not be obligated to reimburse the 
Contractor for costs incun·ed in excess of this amount and the Contractor shall not be obligated to 
continue performance under this contract or otherwise incur costs in excess 11f the stipulated amount. 
The Government estimates that the allotment will cover the period of performance identified below: 

Allotted: $53,403,684 

Additional runding will be provided by December 2007 

SECR:ETt fNOFORNt/20310926 

ACLU-RDI 6647 p.3



UNCLASSIFIED // FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

Salim v. Mitchell - United States Bates #001702 
 

11/23/2016

Mitchell, Jessen, & Associates 
2005*P1415900*000 
Modification #12 
Page 4 of4 

fNOHlRNI/2031 0926 

(C) All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 

-sECltETA ~OF'ORN//2031 0926 

ACLU-RDI 6647 p.4


